
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

24 September 2015 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 2) 

Residents’  
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

 

Viddy Persaud 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-
Chairman) 

 

Clarence Barrett  

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

 (1) 

  

David Johnson Graham Williamson   

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/2015 (Pages 9 - 142) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

  
 

6 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARD OF AUDITING  (ISA) 260 (Pages 143 - 202) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

  
 

7 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT: 6TH APRIL 2015 
TO 5TH JULY 2015 (Pages 203 - 260) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

  
 

8 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER. (Pages 261 - 268) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
  
 



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

9 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY (Pages 269 - 280) 

 
 To note the attached report. 

  
 

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT. (Pages 281 - 296) 

 
 To note the attached report. 

  
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

24 June 2015 (7.30  - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair), Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2014/15  
 
Officers had advised the Committee that they would meet the deadline for the 
closure of accounts and these would be available to the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer; the Group Director of Communities and Resources by no later than 30 
June 2015. 
 
As previously advised there had been no significant changes to the code of 
practice which had affected the 2014/14 closedown. There had, however, been 
some matters which had required either a change in process or accounting policy 
this year. These had been: 

a) Re-consolidation of Foundation and Voluntary Aided schools; 
b) Mid-year launch of the latest version of One Oracle; and 
c) First year of accounting for oneSource. 

 
The Committee had been advised that in 2017/18 the statutory closedown period 
would be brought
[...]
  
 
Officers had advised that the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 
required the Council to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, 
prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared in accordance with 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework’ produced jointly 
by CIPFA and SOLACE in 2012, which had been given ‘proper practices’ status by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
The 2014/15 statement had updated the Committee on the significant governance 
issues raised in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement and the status of those 
issues and of new issues arising as part of the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The Committee had agreed the draft version of the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Each year the Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager was required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations to produce an Annual Report including an overall 
opinion on the system of internal control.  This year’s report had summarised the 
work of the internal audit team and had covered, inter alia, the following issues: Page 3



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 Organisational Change; 

 One Oracle; and  

 Declarations of Interest. 
 
The Committee had noted that in the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s opinion, 
the system of internal control was satisfactory and processes to identify and 
manage risks were in place.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

9 TRAINING PLAN FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Officers had produced a proposed training plan for members of the Committee and 
named substitutes. The proposed plan was as set out below: 
 

Frequency Contents Method of 
Delivery 

Timing 
 

Annual Statement of 
Accounts  

Drop in 
sessions 
 

September 

Once per term 
unless significant 
cha
[...]
e council tax   X 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts is required to be published after the 
conclusion of the external audit of accounts; no later than 30th September 2015. At 
this stage our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers expect to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Mike.Board@oneSource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts confirming that no amendments are 
required to be made to the accounts in respect of the items set out in the 
auditors’ report. 

b) note that the audited accounts must be published by 30th September 2015. 

c) Note the amendments to the accounting policies arising from the audit of the 
accounts. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 

Our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, have completed their audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and expect to issue an unqualified opinion. A formal 
report on their findings is included as item 6 on the agenda. 

The draft Statement of Accounts is shown at Appendix A and incorporates any 
changes agreed with the auditors. 

Following approval by this Committee, the accounts must be signed by the 
Chair of the Committee and the Group Director of Finance and Commerce. 

 

2. Accounting Policies 

The Audit Committee meeting of 11th March noted the accounting policies 
applicable to the financial year 2014/15, and these are reflected in the draft 
Statement of Accounts.  

As a result of the audit of the accounts, two policies were updated to make 
them more specific to Havering’s accounts. These were: 

 

Policy xvii: Jointly Controlled Operations and Jointly Controlled Asset 

This was replaced with a more specific policy, Interest in Joint Committee, 
describing the arrangements in place with regard to oneSource: 

oneSource is a participative arrangement created by the Authority and the 
L
[...]
ant. 

 

 

 

 

 

125 Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
AUDIT  
COMMITTEE 
24 September 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Report To Those Charged With 
Governance  
International Standard of Auditing  
(ISA) 260 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Mike Board 
Designation: Corporate Finance & 
Strategy Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432217 
E-mail address: 
Mike.Board@oneSource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee responsible for 
approving accounts. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

The draft ISA 260 report from the external auditor PWC is shown as Appendix A. It 
summarises their findings from the 2014/15 audit to date. It sets out key findings 
that will be considered by the auditors when considering their opinion, conclusion 
and certificate. Officers’ responses are shown in the section “Summary of 
significant internal control deficiencies”, beginning at page 20 of the ISA 260 report. 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

The draft of the Letter of Representation is included as appendix B. 

At this stage the auditors expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements by the 30th September 2015.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

To note the contents of the Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA260) 
and the draft Letter of Representation and consider any issues raised by the 
external auditor. 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

 

Regulation 11 of the Accounts and Audit regulations requires the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts after the conclusion of the audit, but in any event no later 
than the 30th September 2015. 

The draft report from the external auditor, Appendix A, summarises their findings 
from the 2014/15 audit to date. It sets out key findings that will be considered by 
the auditors when considering their opinion, conclusion and certificate.  

The Committee is also asked to consider the draft Management letter, Appendix B, 
setting out the assurances required of the Group Director of Finance and 
Commerce by the auditors. 

At this stage the auditors expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements by the 30th September 2015.   

 

   

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 

 Financial Implications and Risks: 

 

There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. Any 
financial consequences arising from the outcome of the audit of accounts and 
recommendations set out by the external auditor will be addressed as part of the 
Council’s response. 

Page 144



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 Legal Implications and risks:  

 

On the basis that there are no specific issues raised by the external auditor, there 
are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

 

Human Resources Implications and risks:  

 

None arising directly  

 

Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and risks: 

 

None arising directly 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 

 

 

Page 145



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
Report to the Audit Committee of the authority on the 
audit of the statement of accounts and pension fund 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 (ISA (UK&I)) 
260) 
 
 
 
  

Page 146



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
Representation letter – audit of the London Borough of 
Havering’s (“the Authority”) Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2015 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

www.pwc.co.uk 

 

London Borough of 
Havering 
R
[...]
uarantees made by 

the Authority on behalf of an affiliate, member, officer or any other third party. 

 
Items specific to Local Government 
 
I confirm that the Authority does not have plans to implement any redundancy/early 
retirement programmes for which we should have made provision in the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
I confirm that the Authority has determined a prudent amount of revenue provision for the 
year under the Prudential Framework. 
 
I confirm that the Authority has determined a proper application of the statutory provisions 
for the neutralisation of the impact of accumulating compensated absences on the General 
Fund balance. 
 
 
 
 
As minuted by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
......................................................................   ........................ 
Group Director of Communities and Resources  Date 
 
 
 
......................................................................   ........................ 
Chairman of the Audit Committee    Date 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 200



 

Appendix 1 - Related parties  
Complete list of the Authority’s related parties: 
 
 

Age Concern Havering (tapestry)  

Barking, Havering and Redbridge NHS Trust 

Bower Park Academy  

BT Global Services 

East London Waste Authority  

First Step  

Havering Arts Council  

Havering Association for People with Disabilities  

Havering Bands and Majorettes Association  

Havering Museum Ltd  

Havering Theatre Trust  

LGA  

Lucas Children’s Play Charity  

Mardyke Youth & Community Association  

NELFMT 

Veolia North Thames Trust  

Havering Over 50's Forum 

Havering College of Further Education 

Romford Combined Charity 

Poyntz and other charities 

Essex Wildlife Trust 

 
 
 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 24 September 2015 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress 
Report: 6th April 2015 to 5th July 2015 

CMT Lead: 
 

Deborah Hindson 
Acting Managing Director oneSource 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Sandy Hamberger Interim Head of 
Internal Audit Tel: 01708 434506 
E-mail: 
sandy.hamberger@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress on 
the Assurance work undertaken in quarter 
one of 2015/16. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the internal audit team 
during the period 6th April 2015 to 5th July 2015. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

Page 203

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This progress report contains an update to the Committee regarding Internal Audit 
activity.  The report is presented in three sections. 
                      

Section 1 Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion  
 
Section 2 Executive Summary A summary of the key messages from quarter one  
      
Section 3  Appendices Provide supporting detail for members information 
 
Appendix A  Detail of Quarter one Internal Audit Work (6th April - 5th July 2015) 
Appendix B  Summary of Audit Reports 
Appendix C  List of High Priority Audit Recommendations  
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report which is for noting and/or providing 
an opportunity for questions to be raised.   
 
By maintaining an adequate audit service to serve the Council, management are 
supported in the effective identification and efficient management of risks.  Failure to 
maximise the performance of the
[...]
n. 

 
1.1.3 The 2015/16 Audit Planned days is 800, this has reduced by 12.5% (67) 

compared to 2014/15. This is line with the 2013/14 London Average of 900 
days. A benchmarking exercise has been undertaken to underpin the planned 
transformation restructure. 

 
1.1.4 With effect from 1st April 2015 responsibility for HB Fraud investigation has 

transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions and thus this activity is no 
longer reported to this Committee. Arrangements are now in place for all HB 
Fraud referrals to be directed to the National Benefit Fraud Hotline. 
Subsequently the resources transferred over on 1st April 2015. 

 
1.1.5 The oneSource service transformation restructure is due to be formally 

consulted on in October 2015. This will deliver the savings and efficiencies 
required in line with the Joint Committee Business Case. The future Audit TOR, 
Charter and Strategy to launch that will be brought to the Audit Committee in 
2016.  

 
1.1.6 There is a new oneSource Fraud Strategy that will be presented in a separate 

report.  
 
1.2 Current/Future Key Issues 
 
1.2.1 The new Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for local Authorities in England 

came into effect on 1st April 2015. Key changes from April 2015 include:  
 
1.2.2 The existing requirement to have internal audit has been amended to undertake 

an effective internal audit „to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, and taking into account Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards or Guidance‟. 

 
1.2.3 There are some changes to the access rights of internal audit requiring the 

organisation to supply internal audit with the documents, records and 
information and explanations as are considered necessary by the internal 
auditors. 

 
1.2.4 Organisations are no longer required to undertake an annual review of 

effectiveness, though the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Page 206



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 
 

 

Standards but to have an ongoing programme of quality assessment and 
improvement. 

 
1.2.5 With the demise of the Audit Commission from April 2015, Councils are required 

to consider how they will procure External Audit.  The LGA have set up a 
company to oversee the exiting contracts and councils will be required to 
determine if they wish to remain part of that arrangement or look at an 
alternative. There will be an information report presented at the December 
Committee. 

 
1.2.6 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have 

issued a consultation closing on 28th September that will inform future 
governance requirements and the future Annual Governance Statement 
presented to this committee. 

 
1.2.7 There is a new hub being established by all London Boroughs to share data that 

will help deter and prevent crime. Progress will be reported to future committee 
meetings. 

 
1.3 Level of Assurance  
 
1.3.1 In September 2014, Members received the Head of Internal Audit‟s opinion 

based upon the work undertaken in 2014/15 which concluded that reasonable 
assurance could be given that the internal control environment is operating 
adequately. 

 
1.3.2 Based upon the work undertaken since the last update to Members, no material 

issues have arisen which would impact on this opinion. One Nil and one Limited 
assurance reports have been issued: 

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken in Quarter 1 2015/16 
 
2.1.1 Delivery of the Audit Plan is progressing as anticipated.  There were no 

changes to the 2015/16 Audit Plan in quarter one. One Nil (Members‟ Allowance 
Payments) and one Limited (Manor Green Pupil Referral Unit [MGPRU]) 
compliance reports have been issued: 

 It is recommended that there is a full review of the arrangements for the 
Members‟ Allowance Payments process, which was changed in 2014.  

 There has been a follow-up Audit undertaken of the MGPRU. This will be 
reported at the December Comm
[...]
  
Internal Audit  
Tel: 01708 434506 
Email: 
sandy.hamberger@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of the current 
Corporate Risk Register contents and 
Risk Ratings. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

N/A 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      X 
Excellence in education and learning     X 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity X 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    X 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the Strategic Risks the 

organisation currently faces, the ratings applied to them and the mitigations and 

planned actions identified and documented through the risk management activity of 

the council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report and the risk register. 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers 
where required.   

Page 261

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Risk Management is defined by the Institute of Risk Management as: 

 
 

 

 

Risk management will, by adding to the business planning and performance 
management processes, strengthen the ability of the Council to achieve its 
objectives. Risks associated with these objectives can be managed and the 
potential impact limited, providing greater assurance that the Vision will be 
achieved. 

1.2 The Corporate Risk Register is owned by the Corporate Leadership Team to 
ensure that links to risks within services and directorates as well as projects 
are robust. The Head of Internal Audit is responsible for reporting the status 
quarterly to the Audit Committee. Effective risk management is a fundamental 
component for a strong internal control environment and good governance.   
 

1.3 Heads of Service are responsible for 
[...]
 of 
our residents in order to 

implement demand management 
strategies or encourage 

participation in community 
provided services

Unachievable expectations 
of residents = 

dissatisfaction and 
reputational damage,  

missed opportunities to 
continue services for the 

community without 
financial burden on council

C2
Health and Safety arrangements 
are not robust for our own 
operations and for the community

P
age 268



Page 269

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 09 2015  

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Annual Governance Statement   

CMT Lead 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Deborah Hindson  
Acting Managing Director oneSource 
 
Phil Harris 
Principal Auditor  
Tel: 01708 432616 
Phil.harris@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To note the contents of the final version of 
the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for X 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community X 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  X 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The draft Annual Governance Statement was agreed, subject to minor amendments, 
at the 24th June Audit Committee.   
 
The final Annual Governance Statement, incorporating these amendments, has now 
been signed off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  
 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

To note the contents of the final 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 281

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 
 

      REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

A final version of the AGS signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
is attached as appendix 1.   

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and ris
[...]
he movement on...

	150915 8.1 Collection Fund 14-15 audit changes
	150915 8.2 Pension Fund 14-15 audit changes
	Description of Funding Policy
	Funding Position as at the last formal funding valuation
	Principal Actuarial Assumptions and Method used to value the liabilities
	Method
	Assumptions

	Experience over the period since April 2013
	Balance Sheet
	Financial assumptions
	Longevity assumption
	Commutation assumption
	Professional notes

	150915 9.0 Glossary 14-15 audit changes


	6 Report To Those Charged With Governance - International Standard of Auditing  (ISA) 260
	LB Havering ISA 260_2014_15_v6 0
	ABH Letter of Representation updated

	7 Head of Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress Report: 6th April 2015 to 5th July 2015
	8 Corporate Risk Register.
	Copy of Corporate Risk Register September 2015 Update

	9 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	10 Annual Governance Statement.
	Signed AGS 2014-2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

24 September 2015 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Labour Group 
 

 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors . 
 
Councillors  were also presentfor parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2015 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT.  
 
The Committee received a report which explained that the draft Annual 
Governance Statement had previously been agreed, subject to minor 
amendments, at the Audit Committee meeting which took place on 24 June 2015.   
 
It was explained that since then, the final Annual Governance Statement, which 
incorporated amendments made by the Audit Committee, had now been signed off 
by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. A copy of the agreed Annual 
Governance Statement was attached for Committee Members to view. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the final 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

17 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/2015  
 



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

The report before Members advised that the Council‟s Statement of Accounts were 
required to be published after the conclusion of the external audit of accounts; no 
later than 30th September 2015.  
 
It was explained that the Council‟s auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, would at 
this late stage in the process expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members were provided with a detailed run through of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2014/15 and informed that they would be signed by the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and the Group Director for Finance and Commerce, subject to the 
Committee‟s approval. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Approved the Statement of Accounts confirming that no amendments are 
required to be made to the accounts in respect of the items set out in the 
auditors‟ report. 
 

2. Noted that the audited accounts must be published by 30th September 2015 
 

3. Noted the amendments to the accounting policies arising from the audit of 
the accounts. 

 
18 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL 

STANDARD OF AUDITING  (ISA) 260  
 
The report before Members contained as an appendix the draft ISA 260 report from 
the external auditor PWC. It summarised their findings from the 2014/15 audit to 
date. The report also set out key findings that would be considered by the auditors 
when considering their opinion, conclusion and certificate. It was explained that 
Officers‟ responses were shown in the section “Summary of significant internal 
control deficiencies”, of the draft ISA 260 report. 
 
In addition, Members were referred to the draft Management letter, also attached 
as an appendix to the report, which set out the assurances required of the Group 
Director of Finance and Commerce by the auditors. 
 
In response to a question, Members of the Committee confirmed that they were not 
aware of any fraud-related issues which needed to be disclosed. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the external auditor from PWC 
and staff within Finance & Commerce for their hard work in delivering the report. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Report to Those Charged with 
Governance (ISA260) and the draft Letter of Representation. 
 

19 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT: 6TH APRIL 
2015 TO 5TH JULY 2015  
 
lThe report before the Committee advised on the work undertaken by the internal 
audit team during the period 6th April 2015 to 5th July 2015. An executive 



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

summary explained one Nil (Manor Green Pupil Referral Unit [MGPRU]) and one 
Limited (Members‟ Allowance Payments) compliance reports had been issued.  
 
The report recommended that there be a full review of the arrangements for the 
Members‟ Allowance Payments process, which was changed in 2014. Members 
were provided with a verbal update on the measures that had been introduced 
since the audit report had been issued. Members was satisfied with the new 
measures in place and asked the Committee Administration Manager to return in 
December to give an update. 
 
In addition, there had been a follow-up Audit undertaken of the MGPRU. It was 
noted that this would be reported at the December Committee Meeting. 
 
The report also referred to the new Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for local 
Authorities in England came into effect on 1st April 2015. A key change included 
the existing requirement for internal audit has been amended from undertaking an 
effective internal audit „to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, and taking into account Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards or Guidance‟. 
 
Furthermore, with the demise of the Audit Commission from April 2015, Councils 
were required to consider how they will procure External Audit.  It was reported that 
the LGA had set up a company to oversee the existing contracts and councils 
would be required to determine if they wished to remain part of that arrangement or 
to look at an alternative. Members were advised that there would be an information 
report presented at the December Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 

20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The report provided the Committee with an update on the strategic risks the 
Council currently faces, the ratings applied to them and the mitigations and 
planned actions identified and documented through the risk management activity of 
the council. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and the risk register which was 
appended to the report. 
 

21 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
The report before Members advised of the new Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy 
of the oneSource Fraud Team for 2015/16. It was explained that the oneSource 
Anti-Fraud team offered a strategic fraud prevention and investigation service to all 
Council partners. The strategy enabled the Section 151 officers and senior leaders 
to meet their duties in safeguarding public funds, and by minimising loss through 
fraud councils would maximise service delivery. The Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy was appended to the report for Members to read and comment on. 
 



Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 

 
 

 

Members welcomed the report, commenting that the strategy would act as a useful 
deterrent to any fraudulent activity within the Borough. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


